- copY

. P.R. No. 18997

RESOLUTION No. /940 1)-10-15"

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF PORT
ARTHUR SECTION 4A ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION TO SOLICIT PROPOSALS FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF A PROJECTION SCREEN ON THE
EAST WALL OF THE 501 PROCTER BUILDING AT A
PRICE NOT TO EXCEED $50,000

WHEREAS, it is deemed in the best interest of the citizens of Port Arthur to enhance the
appearance of the downtown area and to create an environment that promotes business and
entertainment activities for the community; and

WHEREAS, per Resolution No. 12-641, the Port Arthur City Council authorized the
City of Port Arthur Section 4A Economic Development Corporation (the “PAEDC”) to pursue
the building development plan to retrofit the "building located at 501 Procter Street (the

. “Building”); and
WHEREAS, per Resolution No. 14-428, the City Council approved PAEDC’s use of

PAEDC funds in an amount not to exceed $234,791.50 for the remaining cost of the
improvements which include a projection screen; and

WHEREAS, at the PAEDC Board meeting on August 3, 2015, the Board of Directors
approved proceeding with the installation of the projection screen and soliciting proposals for the
installation of a projection screen on the east wall of 501 Procter at a cost not to exceed $50,000
to be funded from the $234,791.50 funds set aside for improvements previously authorized by
City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR:

. Section 1. That the facts and opinions in the preamble are true and correct.



. Section 2. That PAEDC is hereby authorized to proceed with soliciting proposals for
installation of a projection screen on the east wall of 501 Procter at a cost not to exceed $50,000.

Section 3. That a copy of this Resolution shall be spread upon the Minutes of the City

Council.
READ, ADOPTED AND APPROVED on this/ d:%"lay of Zt ﬂ 2 A.D., 2015,

at a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Port Arthur, Texas, by the following vote:

i NI, T Tl Poilly i
M@/ Mwali |

NOES: A /)Ow ’

i P

Deloris “Bobbie” Prince, Mayor

ATTEST:

ellard, City Secretary

APPROVED:

Floyd Batisfe, PAEDC CEO

11782317 Page 2



APPROVEI) AS TO JQRM:

e
Guy N. Goodson, PAEDC AttoPney”

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ve - as b Ben wly”™

Valec% Tizeno, City Attorney

#1178237 Page 3



Exhibit “A”
Resolution 14-428



P.R. No. 18527
9/12/14 gg/vt

RESOLUTIONNo. /4428

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF PORT ARTHUR
SECTION 4A ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION TO
FINANCE NECESSARY IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING ROUGH-IN
BUILD-OUT OF THE SECOND FLOOR AND ADDITIONAL
IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE BUILDING LOCATED AT 501 PROCTER
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $390,386.00 (8234,791.50 PAEDC
FUND, ACCOUNT NUMBER 120-1429-582.59-01 AND THE REMAINING
BALANCE TO BE PAID BY THE CHASE/NMTC PAEDC INVESTMENT

FUND).

WHEREAS, it is deemed in the best interest of the citizens of Port Arthur to enhance the
appearance of the downtown area and to create an environment that promotes business and
entertainment activities for the community; and

WHEREAS, per Resolution No. 12-641, the City Council authorized the City of Port
Arthur Section 4A Economic Development Corporation (the “PAEDC™) to pursue the building
development plan to retrofit the building located at 501 Procter Street (the “Building™); and

WHEREAS., the City Council authorized PAEDC to make a loan to CHASE NMTC
PAEDC Investment Fund, LLC of Three Million Seven Hundred Forty-One Thousand One
Hundred Dollars and 00/100 Dollars ($3.741,100.00) necessary to proceed with the
redevelopment, improvement and financing of the Building through New Market Tax Credit
Financing {(the “*CHASE Loan™): and

WHEREAS, the CHASE Loan included a construction contingency of $336,447 which
was not a part of the Construction Manager Guaranteed Maximum Price Agreement (the

“Agreement”) between PAEDC and SpawGlass Construction Corporation (“Spaw”); and



Py

WHEREAS, per Resolution No. 13-443, the City Council authorized PAEDC to enter
into the Agreement with Spaw for the retrofitting of the Building at a price to complete the work
not to exceed $3,554,000; and

WHEREAS, the second floor rough-in build-out in the amount of $282,886 as specified
on Exhibit “A” was not included in the Agreement with Spaw; and

WHEREAS, the additional improvements in the estimated amount of $107,500 specified
on Exhibit “B” also were not inc_luded in the Agreement with Spaw; and

WHEREAS, at a special Board Meeting on August 28, 2014, the PAEDC Board of
Directors approved the second floor rough-in build-out and the additional improvements as
shown in Exhibits “A” and “B” (collectively the *Improvements™) in the amount of
$390,386.00 to be funded througl_l the release of construction contingency with the balance trom
PAEDC Funds; and

WHEREAS, approximately seventy percent (70%) of the construction of the Building is
complete, and PAEDC requested a partial release of the construction contingency funds from
CHASE from the NMTC PAEDC Investment Fund to be applied to the to the costs of the rough-

in build-out of the second floor; and

WHEREAS, CHASE has agreed to release $155,594.50 from the construction
contingency for the rough-in of the second floor build-out; and

WHEREAS, the City Cpuncil of the City of Port Arthur approves PAEDC’s use of
PAEDC Funds in an amount not to exceed $2§4,791.SO for the remaining costs of 'the
Improvements, subject to the approval of pay requests and change orders for the improvements

that are listed in Exhibits “A” and “B™ by the PAEDC Board and the City Council of the City of

Port Arthur; and

41107488 Page Z



WHEREAS, PAEDC further commits 10 reimburse the Development Fund from any
remaining funds in the construction contingency upon completion of the Building and the
authorization by CHASE to release said funds from construction contingency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR, TEXAS:

Section 1. That the facts and opinions in the preamble are true and correct.

Section 2. That the PAEDC is herein authorized to contract for $390,386.00 for the
Improvements as shown in Exhibits “A” and “B”.

Section 3. That the PAEDC is herein authorized to use PAEDC Funds in the amount of
$234,791.50 for such Improvements with remaining funds used from CHASE from the NMTC
PAEDC Investment Fund in the amount $155,594.50.

Section 4. That a copy of the caption of this Resolution be spread upon the Minutes of

the City Council.

READ, ADOPTED AND APPROVED on this @ay of g ’Eé X. A.D. 2014,

at a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Port Arthur, Texas, by the following vote:

AYES:

Mayor ‘ R »

| councilmembersmwmwﬂ%_,

amel Jo1d) . ,

NOES: M@[Ofb %)JZM?A{J

eloris “Bobbie” Prince, Mayor

41107488 Poge 3



ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Floyd Batiste, PAEDC CEO

e
Guy N. Goeds DC Attorney
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Se€ memao

Valecia R. Tizeno, City Attorney

#1107488

Pagr 4



Improvements

Movie Screen

Interior Blinds
Monument Sign
Dedication Plaque
Eco-Mesh

Media Wall

Atrium Ceiling Fixtures

H1107488

EXHIBIT “B”

ount

$32,000
12,000
5,000
4,000
5,000
27,000
22,500

107,500

Page §



Exhibit “A”



Projact. Rencvation of the Port Arthur Saving Bullding Esimats No:

Location: 501 Procier Strest Shesi No: 1
Archilect Haddon & Cowan Architects Godaborative Date: 5Aug-14
RECAP
o) T
Dascription Con % Ouandh m Price
DIYIGN 01 — ¥ A P -
DIVISION 02 3 = oT0] & ki .
DIVISION 03 3 - ezo0 | &F IS .
§ GRIEION 04 ) : (¥ BT ) :
Binsion bs 3 = 530 ] o IF -
DNISION 68 3 - 50| 5% )3 .
BIVTSION oF 3 - o200 | SF I3 .
GISIoN D8 S W50y ez) SF QY LK)
BIVISIoN 63 S 200000 ozcl SF 43 E¥ 5}
BISIoN 10 S, zam0) czo0] SF RS 540
DIVISICN 11 3 - 6200 | SF J3 -
GNISIGN 12 3 . 6300 ) oF |3 -
DWIBION 14 3 : B0 GF 1 -
DVISIONs 21, 22,8 23 ¥ 5750} egoo) sF Ny zau)
DIVESION 26 3 eas0f w0 oF B8 [FXT!
DIVISIGN 31 % 32 3 B 62w ] & I3 -
DIREGT TOTAL GOBT, T ) L T
GENERAL EONDITIGNS 5.50% 3 mpidf sIn) oF I3 in
GO COMPLETIGN CONTINGENGY B.00% S opasy_ eso0f oF B3 383
BONGA T INSURANCE 7 WARRANTY T oEwsl eao0 ) SF I3 [X]]
Buikders Risk by Owrms
Cost af Work Subtowl 3263781
FEE 5% 3 eossl o] SF I% %o8
YAX exempt 3 - S -
PERMITA By ovme ¥ - 3 -
TOTAL ESTIMATED COMETRULTION COST T T S ] 4263

winzo4

1of10



i

Total

W00

20110




—M

sl

V102014

3ol 10



i

T

-

2014

scf10



Jota| Divialen 0

2014

1|

ot 10




i

u

V102004

Sof 1o



; -

3 7,000

§ 13,000
ST %2000

pescription gost ) oueity funtsl e |
 Sit—
3
Yealbhisan 12 i ’%

Y1204 Tol 10



I

Vol unit
Sou 2 Quanthy ) e e
Total DVBlon 11 -
Rulldingf Inid Floor Buildoyt) - Port Arthiy
DMISIOH 12
ot Una
Cost uu-m Drice
H "
o '
(LI L L ] -
S N

Lal -l

sof1)



Tetal Uit

Cost Quanting Prits
3 1,750
3 11,000
5 2500
—
Total Divisions 7 mlﬁlau 315250

B F4a.: 03
DIVSION 36

Tolal it

Prvsrpton Lot} coenity Py
| _ELECTRICAL —
WG ows) Elrcire 3 Ts0o0
iaverioh Comn. 3 8350

exas Firy Alarmn Ingludad in El 3 -
sl Dlviaion 16 IR
102014 sofio




Toul

ks

Yol Btrieions 31 & 52

oot

10110




Movie Screen

Interior Blinds
Monument Sign
Dedication Plaque
Eco-Mesh

Media Wall

Atrium Ceiling Fixtures

m1107488

EXHIBIT “B”

$32,000
12,000
5,000
4,000
5,000
27,000
22.500

107,500

Page 5



